© 2021 Carrier  1
1. INTRODUCTION
This Instruction Manual contains a description of the type SureFire IITM SP-32-NG/PG-FD gas pilot construction,
operation principle and the instructions for installation, start-up and service, including the industrial health & safety
recommendations.
The SP-32-NG/PG-FD (32 mm outer diameter, NG - Natural Gas or PG - Propane Gas or LPG, FD - forced draught)
gas pilot is a reliable and effective source of ignition for oil and gas burners.
Pilot Part Number for Natural Gas is “SP-48-NG-FD-xxx”, for Propane Gas or LPG gas is “SP-48-PG-FD-xxx”
where “-xxx” is the insertion length “L” from 0.5 to 3.0 metres. (see Appendix 1 – the pilot capacity vs. gas pressure
graphs for Natural gas and Propane). For other Fuel gas types or capacity ranges – see p. 11 Ordering Information for

5. TECHNICAL DATA
Fuel: two standard versions for Natural Gas (NG) and for Propane Gas or LPG (PG) - see gas characteristics in
Appendix 1. In case of other fuel gas needed see p. 11 Ordering Information Special Pilots and Appendix 3.
Outer diameter of the air tube 32.0 mm
Outer diameter of the mounting tube 38.0 mm
Outer diameter of the ignition rod 16.0 mm
Capacity range: Natural Gas 19 ÷ 37 kW at 20 ÷ 80 kPa - see capacity vs. pressure graph in Appendix 1
 Propane Gas 28 ÷ 52 kW at 20 ÷ 80 kPa - see capacity vs. pressure graph in Appendix
1 - in case of other capacity range needed - see p. 11 for Special Pilots
Air flow max. ~ 30 m3/h – adjust to capacity as in p. 8.11
Air pressure range 0.5-1.0 (max. 1.2 kPa)
Air connection 3/4" BSP (inner thread)
Gas connection 1/2" BSP (inner thread)
Operating temperature max. continuous 300°C, orifice-stabilizer, end of gas and air tube 500°C
Igniter rod reference length range “L” 0.5 ÷ 3.0 m - longer upon request
Pilot weight: P/N SP-32-NG/PG-FD-0.5 (length L=0.5 m): 2.13 kg, pilot weight adder: approx. 1,50 kg/m
Material used for pilot construction all parts: 304/316 SS and heat-resistant steel 310/330 SS
Notes:   1.     If the above parameters are different than those required please contact Fireye
2. For Imperial Units please refer to the Appendix 4 Unit Conversion Table
3. Device complies with the requirements of the European Directive 2011/65/EU (RoHS 2)

4
© 2021 Carrier  11
13. ORDERING INFORMATION
Before ordering, please provide the data as in Appendix 3.
The Table 1 below shows examples of the Part Numbers of length “L” every 0.5 meter and the fuel options of
Natural Gas or Propane Gas/LPG in typical capacity ranges as in Appendix 1.
Pilots can be ordered in size increments of 0.1 meter lengths, from 0.5 to 3.0 meters.
Part Number coding samples:
SP-32-NG-FD-1.5 or SP-32-PG-FD-1.5
which means: SureFire II PilotTM - 32 mm OD - Natural Gas (NG) or Propane Gas/LPG (PG) -
Forced Draught (FD) - 1.5 meter insertion length.
Table 1: SureFire IITM Forced Draught Pilot selection Table, showing only the 0.5 meter intervals, 0.1 meter intervals
may be ordered (See Price List)
REMARK: Select required kind of fuel. Select Electrical Igniter rod and power pack separately
Part No Description
SP-32-NG/PG-FD-0.5 SureFire IITM Pilot, 32 mm OD, Natural Gas or Propane Gas, Forced Draught, 0.5 m Insertion length
SP-32-NG/PG-FD-1.0 SureFire IITM Pilot, 32 mm OD, Natural Gas or Propane Gas, Forced Draught, 1.0 m insertion length
SP-32-NG/PG-FD-1.5 SureFire IITM Pilot, 32 mm OD, Natural Gas or Propane Gas, Forced Draught, 1.5 m insertion length
SP-32-NG/PG-FD-2.0 SureFire IITM Pilot, 32 mm OD, Natural Gas or Propane Gas, Forced Draught, 2.0 m insertion length
SP-32-NG/PG-FD-2.5 SureFire IITM Pilot, 32 mm OD, Natural Gas or Propane Gas, Forced Draught, 2.5 m insertion length
SP-32-NG/PG-FD-3.0 SureFire IITM Pilot, 32 mm OD, Natural Gas or Propane Gas, Forced Draught, 3.0 m insertion length
The Table 2 below shows Part Numbers of gas igniter mounting tubes and spare parts.
Table 2: SureFire II Pilot Mounting Tubes & Spare Parts
Part No Description
SP-32-MTF Mounting Tube Flanged, flange OD 80, length 120mm
SP-32-MTW-150 Mounting Tube for Welding, length 150 mm
SP-32-MTW-600 Mounting Tube for Welding, length 600 mm
SP-32/48-LS-SET Loose Spare Part set for SP32 and SP-48 pilots *
SP-32-FD-OS Orifice-stabilizer assy: nipple with bleed and main orifice, mounting bracket, stabilizer, for SP-32-FD
* Loose Spare Part set includes items as on Fig. 5
Special Pilots:
Not all applications can be easily coded to cover every requirement. In order to provide for these, there is a
supplementary Part Numbering system. It is used in case of applications that require:
- other Natural gas or Propane gas capacity ranges than standard needed,
- other Fuel gas than specified above – see Remarks in Appendix 3,
- other pilot construction needed.
In such case please provide the data as in Table in Appendix 3, especially the gas composition. It is required
for the proper selection of materials used for pilot construction and feasibility of operation checking.
Part Number in such case is SP-32-ZYY-F-xxx where:
- “Z” is capacity range e.g. S-small, M-medium, L-large or possibly others,
- “YY” is the specific Project Number given by Fireye after analyzing the Proposal Data Sheet,
- “F” is Forced draught,
- “xxx” is the length L.